Public Document Pack

“W monmouthshire

W sir fynwy

County Hall
Rhadyr

Usk

NP15 1GA

Tuesday, 29 October 2024

Notice of meeting

Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee

Wednesday, 6th November, 2024 at 12.00 pm,

The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with

remote attendance

AGENDA
Item No | Item Pages
1. Apologies for Absence.
2. Declarations of Interest.
3. Application for a Premises Licence - Caldicot Store & Post Office 1-58

Paul Matthews
Chief Executive




MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillor Tudor Thomas Park; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru
County Councillor Tony Easson Dewstow; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru
County Councillor Sue Riley Bulwark and Thornwell;  Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru

Public Information

Access to paper copies of agendas and reports

A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard
copy of this agenda.

Watch this meeting online
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC.

Welsh Language

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or
English. We respectfully ask that you provide us with 5 days notice prior to the meeting should you
wish to speak in Welsh so we can accommodate your needs.


http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/

Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council

Our purpose

To become a zero-carbon county, supporting well-being, health and dignity for everyone at every
stage of life.

Objectives we are working towards

. Fair place to live where the effects of inequality and poverty have been reduced.

. Green place to live and work with reduc
[...]
cation for a Premises Licence - Caldicot Store & Post Office
DIRECTORATE: Social Care, Safeguarding and Health
MEETING: Licensing & Regulatory Sub-Committee
COMMITTEE DATE: 6" November 2024

WARDS AFFECTED: Caldicot

1. PURPOSE:

To consider an application for a new Premises Licence under the Licensing Act
2003 for Caldicot Store and Post Office, Unit 4, Holman House, 36-38 Newport
Road, Caldicot. A copy of the application and plan is attached as Appendix A.

2. RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that members consider and determine the application referred to
in 3.1 below, based on the information provided.

3. KEY ISSUES

3.1 A application for a new premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 was
received from Mr Bhavip Nakum for Caldicot Store and Post Office, Unit 4, Holman
House, 36-38 Newport Road, Caldicot for the following:-

e Supply of Alcohol (Off sales): Monday to Sunday 07:00hrs — 21.00hrs
e Open Hours (Standard timings): Monday to Sunday 07:00hrs — 21.00hrs

3.2 A map of where the premises is located within Caldicot Town Centre and the
surrounding area can viewed as Appendix B.

3.3 The applicant has stated the following when asked in the application to describe the
steps intended to take to promote the licensing objectives:

General

e A comprehensive retail management approach to promote the licensing objectives
and implement best practice.

e Key measures include robust staff training, strict ID verification, responsible
practices, collaboration with local authorities, surveillance, community outreach,
and addressing cumulative impact.

e Ensuring public safety involves clear aisles, proper shelving, effective lighting, slip
and fall prevention, security, customer education, and emergency preparedness.

e To prevent public nuisance, focus on noise control, waste management, lighting,
vandalism response, community engagement, and communication.

e Protecting children from harm in alcohol sales emphasis on age verification,
signage, secure product pl
[...]
presentations were received by any responsible authority. A summary of
the representations received by Gwent Police were:

Fully documented staff training, on the premises licence and Challenge 25 scheme.
An approved proof of age scheme to be adopted at the premises — Challenge 25.
Publicity materials notifying customers of the Challenge 25 scheme shall be
displayed at the premises.

An incident log book to be kept and used at the premises.

CCTV shall be in use at the premises and kept for 31 days.

Representations were also received during the consultation period by 1 other
person. In light of the additional conditions agreed by the applicant following the
representations received by Gwent Police, these were sent to the other person, and
it was requested they confirm in light of the representation and additional conditions
to be added to the licence if granted, do they wish for their representation to remain,
the other person confirmed they wished for their representation to remain.

Page 3



3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

A summary of the other persons objection is detailed below. The objection in full
can also be viewed as appendix E.

An increase in anti-social behaviour in the area, resulting in damage to
neighbouring businesses and properties.

The damage caused could result in a potential threat of customers safety when
visiting neighbouring businesses and properties.

Refusal to sell alcohol to persons may cause a disturbance and impact
neighbouring businesses and properties.

Gradual efforts to control the issue of anti-social behavior have been made by
neighbouring businesses and properties. However, it is believed that issuing a
licence could lead to more trouble for neighbouring businesses and properties.

In light of the representations received, the Licensing Authority requested statistics
from Gwent Police in relation to anti-social behaviour for Caldicot Town Centre and
the surrounding area. The statistics on recent Police logs can be viewed as
Appendix F and are summarised below.

2023

August 2023 — 6, September 2023 — 5, October 2023 — 7, November 2023 — 11,
December 2023 — 6.

2024

April 2024 — 5, May 2024 — 2, June 2024 — 6, July 2024 — 7, August 2024 — 3,
September 2024 — 6, October 2024 — 2.

Representations made under the Licensing Act 2003 must be made under the four
key licensing objectives, namely:-

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public Safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
e The protection of children from harm.

However, Section 9.9 of the Guidance issued by the Home Office states:

It is recommended that, in borderline cases, the benefit of the doubt about any
aspect of a representation should be given to the person making that
representation. The subsequent hearing would then provide an opportunity for the
person or body making the representation to amplify and clarify it.

When considering their decision members are asked to consider the licensing
objectives guidance issued under the revised guidance under section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003 (attached as Appendix G)

In accordance with 9.2 of the Home Office Guidance issued under Section 182 of
the Licensing Act 2003. A hearing is not required where an application has been
properly made and no responsible authority or other person has made a relevant
representation or where representations are made and subsequently
withdrawn....... Licensing authorities should not hold hearings for uncontested
applications, for example in situations where representations have been made and
conditions have subsequently been agreed. As such, no agreement was reached
with the other persons who made a representation, and a hearing is required.

Page 4



REASONS:

The determination of an application is to be considered in accordance with Section
182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

In section 9.4 of the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003,
the Secretary of State recommends that, a representation would only be “relevant” if
it relates to the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of at least
one of the licensing objectives.

In section 13.10 of the Guidance issued under Section 182. It is important that a
licensing authority should give comprehensive reasons for its decisions in
anticipation of any appeals. Failure to give adequate reasons could itself give rise to
grounds for an appeal. It is particularly important that reasons should also address
the extent to which the decision has been made with regard to the licensing
authority’s statement of policy and this Guidance.

Monmouthshire County Council’s Policy on Prevention of crime and disorder are set
out in Section 10 and read as follows:

Prevent of crime and disorder

The Licensing Authority will expect operating schedules to satisfactorily address
these issues from the design of the premises through to the day-to-day operation of
the business. Details of the factors that will need to be considered as part of the
operating schedules are given in the Licensing Policies and matters for
consideration when deciding applications, which are attached in the annex to this
policy and in the Guidance notes for applicants.

The Licensee/applicant should also use their own experience and knowledge of
their customers and locations when drafting their operating schedule, which
subsequently becomes the basis of conditions on the licence. Failure to do this
may lead to a representation from the Authority, a responsible authority or other
person. Applicants may wish to consider the following and are advised to refer to
the Authority’s ‘Model Pool of Conditions’ when considering an application.

e Isthere CCTV, and, if so what are the areas covered, does it have the ability
to see clear full face recording of patrons entering, does it record the patron
search area at the entrance. What is the retention period of recordings, how
easy it to access, produce copies or download images if requested by Police
and Licensing.

e |Is there a
[...]
plicants are advised to seek advice from
various organisations, such as the health and safety enforcement officers, South
Wales Fire and Rescue Service etc., before preparing their plans and schedules,
particularly where regulated entertainment is to be provided.

The Licensing Authority will encourage applicants to conduct a risk assessment of
the premises and/or activity. The authority recommends that specialists, e.g. a
gualified safety officer, should be consulted to assist with the assessment.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS:
Nil

CONSULTEES:

Heddlu Gwent Police, South Wales Fire Service and the following departments from
Monmouthshire County Council, namely, Environmental Health, Social Services,
Planning, Trading Standards, Licensing and the Local Health Board

BACKGROUND PAPERS:

Licensing Act 2003 - Licensing Act 2003 (legislation.gov.uk)

Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 dated December
2023 - Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
(publishing.service.gov.uk)

Monmouthshire County Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy dated 15t July 2020
- Licensing Act Policy - MonmouthsHr@ge 6



https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/licensing/alcohol-entertainment-licensing/premises-licence-and-pubs/statement-of-policy-2020-2/

AUTHOR:

Mr Taylor Watts
Licensing Officer

CONTACT DETAILS:

Tel: 01633 644835
Email: TaylorWatts@monmouthshire.gov.uk

Page 7


mailto:TaylorWatts@monmouthshire.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

Monmouthshire
Application for a premises licence
monmouth
[...]
 children to have access to the premises, for example
(but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

None

Section 17 of 21
HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC
Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY T .
0 Give timings in 24 hour clock.

Start End [21:00 (e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days
Pa 6 of the week when you intend the premises
Start D ggnél' to be used for the activity.

© Crown copyright



Continued from previous page...

TUESDAY

Start End

stat [ | end [ ]
WEDNESDAY

Start End

Start D End D
THURSDAY

Start End

Start Z End D
FRIDAY

Start End

stat [ ] end [ ]
SATURDAY

Start End

Start D End D
SUNDAY

Start End

Start Z End D

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

Page 17

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b,c,d.e)

© Crown copyright




Continued from previous page...

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

A comprehensive retail management approach to promote the licensing objectives and implement best practice. Key
measures include robust staff training, strict ID verification, responsible practices, collaboration with local authorities,
surveillance, community outreach, and addressing cumulative impact. Ensuring public safety involves clear aisles, proper
shelving, effective lighting, slip and fall prevention, security, customer education, and emergency preparedness. To prevent
public nuisance, focus on noise control, waste 
[...]
ore the expiry of the period of 14
days beginning on the second day.

Page 36



Appendix D

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY RESPONSE TO LICENSING APPLICATIONS

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY - Gwent Police

Name of Applicant Bhavdip Nakum (Lifestyle Express)

Premises Unit 4 Holaman House, 36-38 Newport Road, Caldicot, NP26 4BQ
Your Name Mark Williams

Job Title Police Constable 1689

email Address _

Contact Telephone Number ]

Date 14/09/2024

Which of the four Licensing Objectives does your representation

)€ abed

to?
The Prevention of Crime and Disorder X
Public Safety X

The Prevention of Public Nuisance

The Protection of Children from Harm X

Please outline the reasons for your Representations

The applicant Bhavdip Nakum (Lifestyle Express) is seeking a new premises license to allow for supply of
alcohol at the address Unit 4 Holaman House, 36-38 Newport Road, Caldicot, NP26 4BQ



Watts.TJ_3
Text Box
Appendix D



g¢ abed

The opening times of the premises will be:

Monday- 07:00- 21:00
Tuesday- 07:00- 21:00
Wednesday-07:00- 21:00
Thursday- 07:00- 21:00
Friday- 07:00- 21:00
Saturday- 07:00- 21:00
Sunday- 07:00- 21:00

Hours for the sale of alcohol:

The applicant has requested the following hours for sale of alcohol:
Monday — 07:00- 21:00

Tuesday- 07:00- 21:00

Wednesday- 07:00 - 21:00

Thursday- 07:00- 21:00

Friday- 07:00- 21:00

Saturday- 07:00- 21:00

Sunday- 07:00- 21:00

The applicant already has already suggested conditions to promote the four licensing objectives. Gwent
Police would advocate the re-wording of some of the proposed conditions and advocate a small number of
additional conditions that would support the applicant in the promotion of the licensing objectives.




6E abed

What conditions could be added to the
licence to remedy your representation
that the Licensing Sub-Committee could
take into account

1)

2)

The suggested conditions and variations to the license are as follows:

Fully documented staff training, to include training
on the Premises Lice
[...]
ment failures
shall be repaired or replaced as soon as is reasonably
practicable and without undue delay. The Licensing
Authority and the Police shall be informed when faults are
rectified;

(vi) The premise licence holder shall ensure that there
are trained members of staff available during licensable
hours to be able to reproduce and download CCTV images
into a removable format at the request of any authorised
officer of the Licensing Authority or a constable.

(vii) The system shall also record clear images permitting the
identification of individuals.



2t obed

(viii) There shall be clear signage indicating that CCTV
equipment is in use and recording at the premises during
operating hours.

(viiii) The CCTV system shall ensure all licensed areas of
the premises (except toilet facilities) are monitored,
including all entry and exit points and external areas
including licenced café pavement areas, and should ensure
frontal identification of every person entering and in any
light condition



Appendix E

Monmouthshire Licensing Authority
Licensing Act 2003

REPRESENTATION FORM FROM OTHER PERSONS

This representation is made by an Other Person.

Your name/organisation name/name
of body you represent (see note 3)

Organisation name/name of body you
represent (if appropriate) (see note 3)

Postal and email address

Contact telephone number

Name of the premises you are making
a representation about

I
—
|

Address of the premises you are
making a representation about

Unit 4 ,Holman House, Caldicot
NP26 4BQ

Your representation must relate to one of the four Licensing Objectives (see note 4)

Licensing Objective Yes or
No

Please detail the evidence supporting your
representation or the reason for your
representation. Please use separate sheets if
necessary

To prevent crime and Yes
disorder

Granting a license to Unit 4 may lead to an
increase in anti-social behavior. Over recent
years, our shop has encountered significant
issues with anti-social behavior as a resu
[...]
e warnings each of them has given.

Page 56

Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 | 13



Table of relevant offences under the 2003 Act

Section Offence Prosecuting Authority
Section 145 Unaccompanied children prohibited from |Police and/or Licensing Authority
certain premises
Section 146 Sale of alcohol to children Police, Licensing Authority and/or
Local Weights and Measures
Authority
Section 147 Allowing the sale of alcohol to children Police, Licensing Authority and/or

Local Weights and Measures
Authority

Section 147A

Persistently selling alcohol to children

Police and/or Local Weights and
Measures Authority

children

Section 149 Purchase of alcohol by or on behalf of Police and/or Licensing Authority
children

Section 150 Consumption of alcohol by children Police and/or Licensing Authority

Section 151 Delivering alcohol to children Police and/or Licensing Authority

Section 152 Sending a child to obtain alcohol Police and/or Licensing Authority

Section 153 Prohibition of unsupervised sales by Police and/or Licensing Authority

Page 57

14 | Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Application for a Premises Licence - Caldicot Store & Post Office
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G






Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with remote 

attendance on Wednesday, 6th November, 2024 at 12.00 pm 
 

 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillors: Tudor Thomas, Tony Easson and Sue Riley 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Linda O'Gorman Principal Licensing Officer 
Taylor Watts Licensing Officer 
Julian Sanders Solicitor 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

None 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest.  

 
Item 3: County Councillor A. Easson declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest as a Ward 
Member in Caldicot as the application related to a premises in Newport Road, Caldicot. 
 
2. Application for a Premises Licence - Caldicot Store & Post Office  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced Members of the Sub Committee 
and the attending officers.  The Principal Licensing Officer explained the protocol for the 
meeting. 
 

• The Applicant attended in person. 
• Principal Licensing Officer 
• Licensing Officer 
• An objector and companion attended in person. 

 

All confirmed sight of the report and the committee procedure.   
 
The Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee considered an application for a new 
Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 for Caldicot Store and Post Office, Unit 
4, Holman House, 36-38 Newport Road, Caldicot to sell alcohol between the hours of 
07:00 and 21:00 (the shop opening hours). 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and outlined the steps the applicant would 
take to promote the licensing objectives.  These included staff training, ID verification, 
fire safety measures, incident logbook, noise management plan and community 
engagement (the full list is in Appendix A).  The report appendices also included a map, 
a list of mandatory conditions, responses from statutory authorities, representations 
from other persons, Police incident log and Licensing Objectives. 
 
The Sub Committee were advised that the representations from other persons could be 
summarised that granting the licence could increase anti-social behaviour in the area 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with remote 

attendance on Wednesday, 6th November, 2024 at 12.00 pm 
 

that could cause damage to other businesses, also potentially threaten the safety of 
members of the public and staff. 
 
The Licensing authority requested statistics on antisocial behaviour in the Caldicot area 
from Gwent Police. The statistics cover the whole Caldicot area not specific to the town 
centre. Between August 2023 and December 2023. There were 35 police logs and 
between April 2024 and October 2024, there were 31 police logs. 
 
Representations must be received in relation to at least one of the four licensing 
objectives: 
 

1. prevention of crime and disorder,  
2. public safety,  
3. prevention of public nuisance, and 
4. protection of children from harm 

 
Section 9.9 of the Guidance issued by the Home Office recommends that, in borderline 
cases, the benefit of the doubt about any aspect of a representation should be given to the 
person making that representation. The subsequent hearing by the Licensing Sub 
Committee would then provide an opportunity for the person or body making the 
representation to amplify and clarify it. 
 
There were no objections from statutory authorities.  Gwent Police withdrew its 
representations upon agreement of the conditions should the licence be granted. 
 
The Objector had opportunity to make representations explaining that he is not against 
granting the licence. Having traded in the town centre for two years and moved opening 
hours from 6pm to 9pm, it was noticeable that there were lots of young people causing 
trouble where shops were open and lit.  Window glass has been broken on two occasions 
and reported to the Police. The School and community has been very helpful in promoting a 
message that there are consequences to this behaviour.  
 
The Objector’s worry is that a new shop with long opening times will encourage young 
people to congregate again and levels of antisocial behaviour will rise again.  The objector 
wanted help from the committee to address the problem and expressed surprise that there 
was no objection from Gwent Police citing that there are two Police Officers in the High St. 
every day. 
 
The Applicant addressed the concerns raised by outlining the proactive measures he was 
taking to ensure his premises operates responsively and in full compliance with the 
Licensing Act and Monmouthshire County Council’s Licensing Policy. 
 
Regarding the gathering of young people, he said there have been no young people 
gathered as backed by CCTV other than on Halloween.  Footage is available to Gwent 
Police and Licensing authorities. Responsible practices include staff training, CCTV (which 
records for 31 days and is HD to recognise faces), the new premises meets all public safety 
requirements including noise dampening and ID checks via EPOS system that gives a date 
to check the person is born before.   
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with remote 

attendance on Wednesday, 6th November, 2024 at 12.00 pm 
 

Gwent Police is satisfied that its conditions are agreed if the licence is granted.  No 
residents have made representations. 
 
The Applicant explained he had another shop in Tutshill and has an excellent compliance 
record with Forest of Dean Council and Gloucestershire Police. 
 
The application fully aligns with the licensing objectives.  
 
Sub Committee Members Questions/Comments 
 
A Member was aware of the anti-social behaviour in the Town Centre and the work with 
Gwent Police to address it.  The Member believed the sale of alcohol was a different 
question to the antisocial behaviour experienced noting that there are many outlets in the 
town that sell alcohol.  The Applicant responded that there were no issues arising from his 
shop in Tutshill because of robust procedures, staff training, and proactive engagement with 
the community. 
 
A Member asked for confirmation that the shop opening hours will remain as 7.00am -
9.00pm regardless of whether the licence is granted.  The Applicant confirmed that was 
correct. 
 
The Objector reiterated that the granting of a licence was not at issue but the worry that 
antisocial behaviour will increase.  The Applicant was asked if there was anything he could 
do to keep antisocial behaviour levels down. 
 
The Chair sought clarification if the objection to the granting of a premises licence is 
withdrawn as the main concern was the potential for an increase in antisocial behaviour. 
 
Clarification was provided from the Objector that there was no objection to the granting of a 
licence. The request is for support regarding antisocial behaviour. 
 
Principal Licensing Officer If a licence is granted there will be extra measures in place CCTV 
etc.  If not granted, the premises can still operate at these hours. The Sub Committee will 
consider whether the sale of alcohol will hinder the licensing objectives or would the antisocial 
behaviour exist regardless of the sale of alcohol.  
 
A Member confirmed that Caldicot Town Council is endeavouring to get the town traders 
involved in the reduction of anti-social behaviour.  The Objector thanked the community and the 
School for their support in the past. 
 
The Sub Committee adjourned to consider the application. 
 
The Sub Committee reconvened 
 

The Committee considered the representations made, the four key licensing objectives, 
the report of Licensing Officer, the evidence provided and the information provided by 
the applicant. 
 
The Committee Members asked questions relevant to making a decision on the granting 
of a licence. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with remote 

attendance on Wednesday, 6th November, 2024 at 12.00 pm 
 

The Committee noted the concerns of the Objector about antisocial behaviour. The 
objection to the granting of the licence was withdrawn during the meeting by the 
Objector. 
 
The Sub Committee unanimously agreed to grant the licence as there was no objections from 
the statutory authorities and the objectors had withdrawn the objection during the meeting.  The 
licence was granted as follows: 

 
• Supply of Alcohol (Off sales): Monday to Sunday 07:00hrs – 21.00hrs  
• Open Hours (Standard timings): Monday to Sunday 07:00hrs – 21.00hrs  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.53 pm  
 

 


